

No. 19-1134

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LONNY E. BALEY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION
OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATIONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE MIDDLE
RIO GRANDE CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES T. DUMARS, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
TANYA L. SCOTT, ESQ.
LAW & RESOURCE PLANNING
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
201 Third Street NW,
Suite 1750
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 346-0998
ctd@lrpa-usa.com
tls@lrpa-usa.com

PAULA I. FORNEY, ESQ.
WIGGINS, WILLIAMS &
WIGGINS, P.C.
1803 Rio Grande NW
Albuquerque, NM 87104
Phone: (505) 764-8400
pforney@wwwlaw.us

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. DEEMING THE USBOR ESA DECISION A QUANTIFICATION OF TRIBAL WA- TER RIGHTS WILL HAVE NEGATIVE PRACTICAL EFFECTS AND STIFLES OPPORTUNITIES FOR COLLABORA- TIVE SOLUTIONS.....	8
A. USBOR Quantification of Indian Fed- eral Reserved Water Rights Without Review by a Neutral Judicial Officer Violates Due Process; Furthermore, Allowing Such a Quantification Could Severely Reduce the Reserved Water Rights Available to Indian Tribes	8
B. Allowing USBOR Quantification of In- dian Reserved Water Rights Will Have a “Chilling Effect” on Future Settle- ment of Indian Water Rights Claims	12
C. Because the Tribes Declined to Join the Adjudication or Seek an Injunction Against Upstream Diversions 18 Years Ago, the Court of Federal Claims and Federal Circuit Had No Authority to Grant Them Relief in This Case.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Upholding the USBOR’s Authority to Quantify Indian Reserved Water Rights Will Force Irrigators to File Suit Against the USBOR Before the USBOR Takes Unilateral Action and Closes Their Headgates. If This Remedy is Not Available to the Irrigators, They Will Have No Remedy Against the USBOR.....	18
II. A COMPREHENSIVE PROCESS IS REQUIRED TO ADJUDICATE FEDERAL WATER RIGHTS AND STATE LAW GOVERNS ENFORCEMENT OF FEDERAL WATER RIGHTS	20
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 383 U.S. 268 (1966).....	20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 466 U.S. 144 (1984).....	20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006).....	11
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 619 (Fed. Cl. 2017)	15, 18
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	20
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 3:03-cv-00507-GMS (D. Ariz. April 13, 2018)	11
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 2019 WL 3997370 (Aug. 23, 2019).....	11
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 19-17088 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2020).....	11
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	20
<i>New Mexico v. Aamodt</i> , No. 66-cv-06639 (D.N.M. Apr. 20, 1966).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 356 F.Supp.2d 1222 (D.N.M. 2002)	3, 6
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	22
<i>Washington v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 816 (1979)	22
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assoc.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	13, 21
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	13, 20
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 492 U.S. 406 (1989)	12

STATE CASES

Big Horn Adjudication Cases:

<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988)	12
<i>Big Horn II</i> , 803 P.2d 61 (Wyo. 1990)	12
<i>Big Horn III</i> , 835 P.2d 273 (Wyo. 1992).....	12
<i>Big Horn IV</i> , Wyoming Supreme Court Docket No. 93-48 (Wyo. 1993)	12
<i>Big Horn V</i> , 899 P.2d 848 (Wyo. 1995).....	12
<i>Vaughn v. State</i> , 962 P.2d 149 (Wyo. 1998).....	12
<i>Big Horn VI</i> , 48 P.3d 1040 (Wyo. 2002)	12
<i>Big Horn VII</i> , 85 P.3d 981 (Wyo. 2004).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River Sys. & Source</i> , No. W-1, W-2, W-3, W-4 (Consolidated) (Ariz. Super. Ct. Maricopa Cty. filed Jan. 22, 2001)	12
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Little Colorado River System and Source</i> , CV6417 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Apache County)	12
<i>State ex rel. Cary v. Cochran</i> , 292 N.W. 239 (1940).....	23
<i>State ex rel. State Eng’r v. United States</i> , No. A-1-CA-33535, 2018 WL 1616612 (N.M. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2018).....	13
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. ch. 35, § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Jicarilla Apache Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act (1992)	5
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	3
43 U.S.C. § 383	21
43 U.S.C. § 666	21
 SUPREME COURT RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITY	
C. DuMars & H. Ingram, <i>Congressional Quantification of Indian Reserved Water Rights: A Definitive Solution or Mirage?</i> , 20 NAT. RESOURCES J. 17 (1980)	19
Charles Stern, Cong. Research Serv., R44148, <i>Indian Water Rights Settlement</i> (2017)	13
Colorado River Interim Guidelines for Lower Basin Shortages and Coordinated Operations for Lake Powell and Lake Mead, 73 Fed. Reg. 19783-19892 (Apr. 11, 2008)	9
Dylan Hedden-Nicely, <i>The Legislative History of the McCarran Amendment: An Effort to Determine Whether Congress Intended for State Court Jurisdiction to Extend to Indian Reserved Water Rights</i> 46 ENVTL. L. 4 (2016)	21
John E. Thorson et al., <i>Dividing Western Waters: A Century of Adjudicating Rivers and Streams</i> , 8 U. DENV. WATER L. REV. 355 (2005)	12
John E. Thorson et al., <i>Dividing Western Waters: A Century of Adjudicating Rivers and Streams</i> , Part II, 9 U. DENV. WATER L. REV. 299 (2006)	12
San Juan River Basin in New Mexico Navajo Nation Water Rights Settlement Agreement (April 19, 2005).....	24
